

No. 05-16214

THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

OUR CHILDREN’S EARTH)	Appeal
FOUNDATION and ECOLOGICAL)	
RIGHTS FOUNDATION)	
)	Appellant and Petitioner’s
Appellants,)	Opening Brief
)	
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL)	
PROTECTION AGENCY and MICHAEL)	
LEAVITT, as Administrator of the United)	
States Environmental Protection Agency, et)	
al.)	
Appellees.)	
)	
)	

CHRISTOPHER SPROUL (State Bar No. 126398)
Environmental Advocates
5135 Anza Street
San Francisco, California 94121
Tel: (415) 533-3376, Fax: (415) 561-2223

MICHAEL W. GRAF (State Bar No. 136172)
Law Offices
227 Behrens Street
El Cerrito, California 94530
Tel: (510) 525-7222; Fax: (510) 525-1208

Attorneys for Appellants-Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW AND STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

STATUTORY BACKGROUND 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS 10

I. Prior Relevant Litigation 10

II. EPA’s Return to Risk-Based Analysis and EPA’s 2003 Review of Effluent Guidelines and Limitations 11

A. EPA’s 2003 Review of Existing Effluent Guidelines 12

B. EPA’s 2003 Identification of Potential New Effluent Guidelines Candidates 17

III. EPA’s 2004 Review of Effluent Guidelines and Limitations 17

A. EPA’s 2004 Review of Existing Effluent Guidelines 18

B. EPA’s 2004 Identification of Potential New Effluent Guidelines Candidates 21

IV. EPA’s 2005 Review of Effluent Guidelines and Limitations 21

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 23

ARGUMENT 27

I. EPA Has Breached Mandatory CWA Duties To Review Effluent Guidelines and Limitations. 27

A. EPA Has a Mandatory CWA Duty To Perform a Technology-Based Review of Effluent Guidelines and Limitations. 27

B. EPA Has Not Considered the 304(b) Guidelines Criteria in Its Reviews of Effluent Guidelines and Limitations. 34

C. EPA Is Failing To Schedule the Adoption of New Effluent Guidelines as Required by CWA § 304(m)(1)(B) and (C). . 38

1.	<i>EPA Impermissibly Ruled Out New Effluent Guidelines Based on Risk Assessment.</i>	38
2.	<i>EPA Impermissibly Ruled Out New Effluent Guidelines for “Subcategories.”</i>	41
3.	<i>EPA Impermissibly Has Failed To Set a Schedule for Completing Promulgation of New Effluent Guidelines.</i>	42
E.	<i>EPA Has Failed To Publish Timely Effluent Guideline Plans.</i>	43
II.	<i>The District Court Should Have Exercised Jurisdiction over All OCE’s Claims.</i>	45
A.	<i>CWA Section 509(b) Does Not Assign Courts of Appeals Exclusive Original Jurisdiction over Any of OCE’s Claims.</i>	45
B.	<i>CWA § 505(a)(2) Grants District Court Jurisdiction over OCE’s Claims.</i>	49
C.	<i>Alternatively, the APA and 28 U.S.C. § 1331 Grant District Court Jurisdiction.</i>	51
III.	<i>If the District Court Lacked Jurisdiction over OCE’s Claims, these Claims Should Be Deemed Transferred to this Court.</i>	52
	CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Alaska Center for the Environment v. Browner</i> , 20 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 1994)	30, 49
<i>Alaska Ctr. for the Env't v. Reilly</i> , 762 F. Supp. 1422 (W.D. Wash. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Alaska Ctr. for the Env't</i> <i>v. Browner</i> , 20 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. Wash. 1994)	30
<i>American Frozen Food Institute v. Train</i> , 539 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	29, 30, 32, 37
<i>American Iron & Steel Institute v. EPA</i> , 526 F.2d 1027 (3rd Cir. 1975), <i>mandate partially recalled on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , 560 F.2d 589 (1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 435 U.S. 914 (1978)	29
<i>American Mining Congress v. EPA</i> , 965 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1992)	40
<i>Arnold v. Arrow Transp. Co.</i> , 926 F.2d 782 (9th Cir. 1991)	4
<i>Arreola-Arreola v. Ashcroft</i> , 383 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2004)	53
<i>Association of Pacific Fisheries v. EPA</i> , 615 F.2d 794 (9th Cir. 1980)	29, 31, 35, 36
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	29
<i>Beno v. Shalala</i> , 30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994)	30, 33
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. EPA</i> ,	

942 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1991) 47

Chemical Manufacturers Ass’n v. EPA,
870 F.2d 177 (5th Cir. 1989) 10, 49

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971) 32

City of Las Vegas,

755 F.2d at 704 51

Connecticut Fund for the Environment v. Upjohn Co.,
660 F. Supp. 1397 (D. Conn. 1987) 40

Department of Toxic Substances Control v. Commercial Realty Projects, Inc.,
309 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2002), *cert. dismissed*,

City of Hawthorne v. Cal. Dept. of Toxic Substances, 539 U.S. 911 (2003) 52

Dole v. United Steelworkers of America,
494 U.S. 26 (1990) 30, 37, 39, 42

E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train,
430 U.S. 112 (1977) 35, 47

Environmental Defense Fund v. Thomas,
870 F.2d 892 (2d Cir. 1989), *cert. denied*, *Alabama Power Co. v.*

Environmental Defense Fund, 493 U.S. 991 29

EPA v. California ex rel. State Water Resources Control Board,
426 U.S. 200 (1976). 5, 8, 41

EPA v. Nat’l Crushed Stone Ass’n,
449 U.S. 64 (1980) 35

Florida PIRG v. EPA,
386 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2004) 32, 50

FMC Corp. v. Train,
539 F.2d 973 (4th Cir. 1976) 29

Friends of the Earth v. EPA,
333 F.3d 184 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 47

Hempstead v. U.S. EPA,
700 F.2d 459 (8th Cir. 1986). 52, 53, 55

In re Center for Auto Safety,
793 F.2d 1346 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 45

League of Wilderness Defenders/Blue Mts. Biodiversity Project v. Forsgren,
309 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2002); 40, 52

Longview Fibre Co. v. Rasmussen,
980 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1992) 46, 53

McCauley v. McCauley,
814 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1987); 53

MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. AT&T,
512 U.S. 218 (1994) 44

Miller v. Hambrick,
905 F.2d 259 (9th Cir. 1990) 53

Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA,
822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 36

Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Costle,
568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 39

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance,
124 S. Ct. 2373 (2004) 51

NRDC v. Costle,

12 Env't Rep. Cas. (BNA) 1833 (D.D.C.1976) 10

NRDC v. Gorsuch,
17 Env't. Rep. Cas. (BNA) 2013, 12 Env'tl. L. Rep. 20570 (D.D.C.1982) . 10

NRDC v. Reilly,
1991 U.S. District LEXIS 5334 (D.D.C. Apr. 23, 1991) 11, 28, 31, 39

NRDC v. Ruckelshaus,
No. 73-2153 (D.D.C. Aug. 2, 1983) 10

NRDC v. Train,
510 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1975) 6, 10

Oil Chemical and Atomic Workers v. Skinner,
724 F. Supp. 1264 (N.D. Cal. 1989) 55

Park 'N Fly, Inc. v. Dollar Park & Fly, Inc.,
469 U.S. 189 (1985) 45

Rodriguez-Roman v. INS,
98 F.3d 416 (9th Cir. 1996) 53, 55

Scott v. Hammond,

741 F.2d 992 (7th Cir. 1984). 51

Sierra Club v. Leavitt,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1771 (D.D.C. 2005) (Feb. 9, 2005) 29, 30

Stein v. Wood,
127 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 1987) 52

Tanners' Council, Inc. v. Train,
540 F.2d 1188 (4th Cir. 1978) 29

Texas Oil & Gas Association v. Environmental Protection Agency,
 161 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998) 35

Trustees for Alaska v. EPA,
 749 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1984). 49

Trustees for Alaska v. DOI,
 919 F.2d 119 (9th Cir. 1990). 53

Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. EPA,
 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005) 48

Wroncy v. Bureau of Land Management,
 777 F. Supp. 1546 (D. Ore. 1991). 44

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 551(13) 33

5 U.S.C. § 702 1

5 U.S.C. § 706. 1, 50

United States Code Title 28 - Judiciary and Judicial Procedure

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1, 3, 51

28 U.S.C. § 1631 3, 52, 53

Federal Water Pollution Control Act

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1) 24, 28, 30

33 U.S.C. § 1311(b) *passim* 33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(2) 9, 33

33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(2)(A) 24, 28

33 U.S.C. § 1311(d) *passim*

33 U.S.C. § 1314(b) *passim*

33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(1)(B) 31, 56

33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(2)(B) 2, 31, 56
 33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(3) 9, 24, 30
 33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(4)(B) 2, 31, 56
 33 U.S.C. § 1314(m) 2, 3, 5, 10
 33 U.S.C. § 1314(m)(1) 10, 43, 57
 33 U.S.C. § 1314(m)(1)(A) 31
 33 U.S.C. § 1314(m)(1)(B) *passim*
 33 U.S.C. § 1314(m)(1)(C) *passim*
 33 U.S.C. § 1314(m)(2) 10, 31, 43
 33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1) 1
 33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(2) 45, 49, 50, 51
 33 U.S.C. § 1369(b) *passim*
 33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1) *passim*

Miscellaneous

40 C.F.R. §§ 25.1-25.14. 43
 40 C.F.R. §§ 25.8, 25.10, 25.2 43
 40 C.F.R. part 414 16
 40 C.F.R. part 419 16
 Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(B) 1
